NINETY-DAY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS
~lEW JERSEY STATE liBRARY
CHAPTER lC
NINETY-DAY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 13:1D-9 and 13:1D-29 et seq., specifically 13:1D-33.
Source and Effective Date
R.2000 d.283, effective June 12, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1273(a), 32 N.J.R. 2426(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1C, Ninety-Day Construction Permits, expires on June 12,
2005.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1C, Ninety-Day Construction Permits, was adopted as
R.1975 d.347, effective December 22, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 548(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1C expired on June
30, 1983.
Chapter 1C, Ninety-Day Construction Permits, was adopted as new
rules by R.1985 d.316, effective June 17, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3243(a),
17 N.J.R. 1544(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1C, Ninety-Day
Construction Permits, was readopted as R.1990 d.343, effective June 15,
1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 73(a), 22 N.J.R. 2143(c).

"Person" means corporations, companies, associations,
societies, firms, partnerships, and joint stock companies, as
well as individuals, owners or operators of a domestic or
industrial treatment works, the State, and all political subdi­
visions of the State or any agencies or instrumentalities
thereof.
"Structure" means any assembly of materials above or
below the surface of land or water, including but not limited
to buildings, fences, dams, pilings, breakwaters, fills, levees,
bulkheads, dikes, jetties, embankments, causeways, culverts,
pipes, pipelines, roads, railroads, bridges and the facilities of
any utility or governmental agency. Trees or other vegeta­
tion shall not be considered to be structures.
"Treatment works approval" means an approval issued
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6 or N.J.A.C. 7:14A-22.
Amended by R.1977 d.200, effective June 3, 1977.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
See: 9 N.J.R. 321(a).
Amended by R.1980 d.75, effective February 14, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 432(b), 12 N.J.R. 113(d).
Amended by R.1989 d.436, effective August 21, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 819(a), 21 N.J.R. 2530(c).
"Appropriate agency", "Construction permit", and "Person" revised.
"Treatment works approval" added.
Amended by R.1990 d.343, effective July 16, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 731(a), 22 N.J.R. 2143(c).
Addresses corrected at "appropriate agency."
Amended by R.1994 d.337, effective July 5, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 787(a), 26 N.J.R. 2789(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.356, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 998(a), 27 N.J.R. 2599(a).
Substituted a definition of "Application form" for "Application";
and corrected citations.
7:1C-1.3 Pre-application procedure and requirements

The Department shall promptly provide a copy to each
person requesting a copy. The Department will evaluate
the comments submitted and publish its findings and the
final adjusted fees with their operative dates in a notice of
administrative change, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:30-2.7(c).
(j) The Department will not make the adjustment of fees
provided in (h) above or prepare the report described in (i)
above for any one-year period ending June 30, if in that
period the Department proposes or promulgates amend­
ments to any fees for waterfront development permits,
wetlands permits, CAPRA permits or stream encroachment
permits.
(k) Any fee under this section that is subject to N.J.A.C.
7:1L shall be payable in installments in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 7:1L.
Amended by R.1976 d.76, effective March 10, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 180(a).
Amended by R.1981 d.187, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 123(c), 13 N.J.R. 334(b).
(a) substantially amended: (b): "$50.00" was "$25.00"; (c): "50
percent" was "25 percent".
(g): New text substituted for old.
Amended by R.1981 d.473, effective December 21, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 564(a), 13 N.J.R. 943(b).
(g): deleted text concerning no maximum fee and substituted text
requiring $10,000 maximum fee with exceptions for permit applications.
Amended by R.1989 d.436, effective August 21, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 819(a), 21 N.J.R. 2530(c).
Old (a)5 concerning "wastewater allocation permit" fees replaced
with new (a)5 on "treatment works approval" fees. In (b), "treatment
works approvals" replaced "Wastewater Allocation Permits" regarding
exception nonapplication; in (b)1, categories 1-3 added; in (c), "sub­
ject to a minimum fee of $100" added.
Amended by R.1990 d.343, effective July 16, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 731(a), 22 N.J.R. 2143(c).
New fee schedule for smaller projects.
Amended by R.1993 d.l11, effective March 1, 1993.
See:· 24 N.J.R. 2768(a), 25 N.J.R. 924(a).
Permit fees specified at (a), text at (c) deleted and new text added at
(c) and (d) and (h) through (/ ).
Amended by R.1994 d.337, effective July 5, 1994.